
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £10.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Mark Allison (Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Michael Brunt
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Natasha Irons
Rebecca Lanning
Owen Pritchard
Marsie Skeete
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 12 July 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is permitted. There will be a
limited number of seats available for members of the public should they wish to
attend, however we would encourage you to continue to watch online whilst Covid-
19 restrictions remain in place. 

The meeting will be held in accordance with
Government guidelines and any measures applicable at the time of the meeting.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

The meeting will also be livestreamed on the Council’s Youtube Channel:
www.youtube.com/MertonCouncil

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £10.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Cabinet  Agenda
12 July 2021 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Item 5 on the grounds that it is exempt 
from disclosure for the reasons stated in the report.

5 Merton schools PFI contract 9 - 14

6 Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on Clarion Housing Repairs and Maintenance 

15 - 16

7 Parking Infrastructure and modernisation. 17 - 66

8 Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme 67 - 90

9 Public consultation on Merton's draft Housing Strategy 91 - 128

10 Strategic Partner Programme – Future Approach 129 - 
154

11 Treasury Management Annual Review Report 155 - 
166

12 Financial Monitoring Report - Period 2 May 2021 167 - 
220

13 Financial Review - Outturn 20/21 221 - 
308

14 CHAS 2013 LTD 309 - 
380

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
22 JUNE 2021
(7.32 pm - 8.34 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

ALSO 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

Councillors Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer and Councillor Martin Whelton

Councillor Peter Southgate
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Interim Democracy Services Manager) 

Councillors Mark Allison, Agatha Akyigyina, Tobin Byers, 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Natasha Irons, Owen Pritchard, 
Marsie Skeete

Councillor Nick McLean

Hannah Doody (Director Community and Housing), Caroline 
Holland (Director Corporate Services), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children, Schools and Families), Louise Round (Managing 
Director South London Legal Partnership), Paul McGarry (Head 
of Future Merton), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts and School 
Org), Matt Burrows (Head of Customer Experience and 
Communications), Tara Butler (Programme Manager) and 
Octavia Lamb (Policy & Research Officer – Labour Group) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologie
[...]
da Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 12 July 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel – Clarion Repairs and Maintenance. 
Lead officer: Hannah Doody, Director of Community & Housing
Lead member: Councillor Aidan Mundy, Chair of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Contact officer: Rosie Mckeever, Scrutiny Officer, 0208 545 4035
Recommendations:
1. The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel requests that 

Cabinet note and approve its reference set out in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.8 below. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. At its meeting on 24 June 2021 the Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel welcomed senior management representatives from Clarion 
Housing to discuss a number of repairs and maintenance issues affecting 
Merton residents on the Eastfields estate. 

1.2. The Panel agreed to make a reference to Cabinet as set out in paragraphs 
2.5 to 2.8 below.

2 DETAILS
2.1. Scrutiny process
2.2. The Panel received an update from the Director of Housing and Regional 

Managers at Clarion outlining the issues highlighted by the media and 
residents and the subsequent planned works. Councillors asked questions of 
clarification and discussed at length the possible options for improvement. 

2.3. Further details of points made in the discussion will be published in the 
minutes of the meeting.

2.4. Scrutiny response 
2.5. The Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to send the following 

recommendations to Cabinet; 
2.6. The Panel proposes that Merton's Housing Team lead on hosting a one-stop 

shop on Merton’s council’s website, in partnership with Clarion and with the 
support of the Council’s Communications Team. The purpose of this page is 
to (a) Inform residents of their rights, responsibilities and signpost into the 
current repairs process. This may also include letters and replies sent by the 
Cabinet member; (b) provide single source of information on issues already 
identified through the publication and regular updating of KPIs for housing 
repair on Clarion’s estates; (C) List as set out in precedent in the papers for 
Sustainable Communities paper of 24th June the current open repair cases 
for Clarion estate. New repairs should be included when they arise. Where 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


possible common issues should be highlighted.

The goal of these measures is to restore resident and partner confidence in 
Clarion’s management of their stock. The page should be implemented as a 
matter of urgency and remain until the Cabinet Member is satisfied 
confidence has been restored. 

2.7. The Panel further request that Cabinet write to Clarion asking for detailed 
information on the conformity with the decent home standard of stock across 
the borough. The response to this request be shared with the Sustainable 
Communities panel.

2.8. Additionally, the Panel RESOLVED to revisit this item at the next 
Sustainable Communities meeting 2 September 2021. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. None – Cabinet is required under the council’s constitution to receive, 

consider and respond to references from overview and scrutiny.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. Invitations to provide submissions to the Panel were sent to a wide range of 

residents’ associations and local community organisations.
5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1. None for the purpose of this report.
6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. Cabinet is required under the council’s constitution to receive, consider and 

respond to references from overview and scrutiny. The Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires Cabinet to respond to 
reports and recommendations made by scrutiny committees within two 
months of written notice being given.

7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

7.1. There are no human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 
as a result of this report.

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1. These are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report.
9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. There are no risk management and health and safety implications as a result 

of this report.
10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 16



1

Committee: Cabinet – 12nd July 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  PARKING INFRASTRUCTURE AND MODERNISATION

Lead officers:    Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration 
                           
Lead members:      Cllr Rebecca Lanning Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

and Public Health 
Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 
Climate Emergency

Contact officer:  Ben Stephens, Head of Parking Services

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
To seek approval for a recommended approach to the modernisation of the existing parking 
infrastructure within the Borough. The proposed infrastructure is designed to provide 
additional choice and payment options for residents, and to reflect the changing ways in 
which people are choosing to make payments for services. 

1.1. To approve Option 1 as set out in section 5. To replace 78 existing high usage 
pay and display machines with new Payment Terminals commencing in October 
2021. 

1.2. To remove the remaining 334 low usage, cash (coin) only pay and display 
machines, and to remove a further 22 machines where an alternative upgraded 
payment terminal will be available and offer pay by RingGo or cash at local retail 
outlets. 

1.3. To agree to the introduction of the use of PayPoint at retail outlets throughout the 
Borough to allow for cash payments to be taken for pay to park at all on street 
parking locations. The current network of PayPoint retailers is set out in appendix 
1C attached.

1.4. To approve the installation of:-
1.5. 28 new on street payment terminals with coin, card and contactless payment 

facilities , 33 new on street payment terminals with card (chip) and contactless 
payment facilities only as they are considered medium usage machines.

1.6. All 14 of the councils car parks will have at least one machine that accepts coins, 
contactless, and card (chip) payment facilities. These machines will also be able 
to produce a VAT receipt for customers on request. 3 car parks will have an 
additional machine with contactless and chip facilities due to high usage.

1.7. It is recommended that the cash facilities at new payment terminals in the Borough 
remain under review. The ability to remove the payment terminal cash boxes in 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2

the future will be determined by means of reviewing usage figures and customer 
payment patterns as demand for cash payments changes over the coming years. 

1.8. Members agree to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Regeneration, 
Housing and the Climate Emergency and Adult Social Care and Public Health, to 
finalise any operational matters in relation to the implementation of the proposals.  

2. BACKGROUND   

Future parking infrastructure and delivery models 
2.1. The age of digital parking is with us and will continue to be more widespread in 

the coming years. Already ‘contactless’ parking exists at thousands of payment 
terminals around the country. 

2.2. The use of pay by phone and on-line applications has transformed the way in 
which customers can pay for their parking sessions and permits. Councils have 
been moving to more digital payment solutions for many years. This scheme 
affords Merton an opportunity to review the parking payment options and 
infrastructure available to residents and customers.

2.3. Almost all Coun
[...]
 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & 
Health

Contact officer: Amanda Roberts, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer
(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk) 
Heather Begg, ASC Commissioner
(020 8545 4515 / heather.begg@merton.gov.uk )

Recommendations: That Cabinet:
(1) Agree to the extension of funding for one further year (April 2022-March 2023) 

for each of the five elements of the Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22 as 
set out in Appendix I and summarised in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.5 to support the 
full development and implementation of the current work streams outlined in 
this report.

(2) Note the progress of key strands of the Recovery and Modernisation 
Programme as set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.8.

(3) Note the further review of C&H prevention activities as set out in paragraphs 
2.9 to 2.11.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report sets out the current funding allocations to voluntary and 

community sector organisations who receive grant funding from the 
Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22.  The 15 organisations receive 
Strategic Partner funding totalling £4,572,159 over the 2019-22 period. 

1.2. The report sets out a proposal to extend the current Strategic Partner 
programme arrangements for a further year and requests grant funding of 
£1,524,053 be rolled forward into 2022/23.  This would allow time for the 
development of a new programme focussed on increasing community 
resilience and providing access to appropriate support when needs first 
arise.  This is a key project in our Recovery and Modernisation 
Programme.  Extending the programme also ensures that the current 
arrangements for supporting residents during the Pandemic are not 
destabilised at a critical time.

1.3. The current Strategic Partner Programme, co-designed with the VCS, has 
been highly effective in achieving what it was designed to do, as 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10

mailto:amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk
mailto:heather.begg@merton.gov.uk


2

d
[...]
TIONS
9.1. N/A
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. N/A
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE 
REPORT
 None

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. Regular market updates from various sources 
12.2. Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Date:  12 July 2021  

 

Subject: Financial Report 2021/22 – Period 2 May 2021 

Lead officer: Roger Kershaw  

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers 

 

Recommendations: 
 

 

 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 2, May 2021, relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at yearend on net service 
expenditure of £3.39m, reducing to £1.1m when corporate and funding items are included. 

B. That Cabinet approve a virement to transfer £46,820 budget from Corporate Services to C&H 
to reflect a change in structure for one post previously within the Client Financial Affairs team 
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 of the report and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
Budget  

2021-22 

Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 

Budget  

2024-25 
Narrative 

 £ £   £   

Corporate Services           

Customer Contact (150,000) 150,000 0 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Payroll System 153,200       Drawdown from a Corporate Reserve 

Acquisitions Budget 200,000 0 0 (200,000) Property Purchase 

Community and Housing           

West Barnes Library Re-Fit (200,000)     200,000 Re-profiled Budget 

Children, Schools and Families           

Harris Morden - Morden Multi Sport Community Pitch 135,000       Virement to fund revised scheme 

Environment and Regeneration      

Morden Rec Hockey Pitch (135,000)       Virement to fund revised scheme 

Pay and Display Machines- Emissions Based Charging 333,000       Virement to fund Emission Based Charging Scheme 

Car Park Upgrades (3
[...]
h as payments to 

the community hub and other relating shielding activities were eventually covered by the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) and late the receipt and allocation of the CEV shielding grant. 

An agreement was also reached with the CCG to cover the overtime cost relating to brokerage and 

hospital discharge staff.  

It is important to note that forecast during the year was based on estimated cost for the department 

regarding additional staffing required, potential payment to providers to secure beds due to the limited 

number of suppliers in the market, PPE and an estimated cost for the provision of ‘Hot Bed’s during 

wave 2 as it was viewed that LBM will be responsible for this cost which never materialised. 

 

Environment and Regeneration 

The principal reason for the reduction between P10 and outturn is due to c£296k of the Mortality 

Management Wave 2 contribution being treated as a prepayment. 

 

Page 308



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 12 July 2021 
Wards: All

Subject:  CHAS 2013 LTD
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers
Contact officer: Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership

Recommendations: 
A. To appoint the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Corporate 

Services and the Managing Director of the South London Legal Partnership (the 
Shareholder Panel) to act as the Council’s Shareholder Representatives for the 
purposes of taking decisions on the matters reserved for the Council as the sole 
shareholder in CHAS 2013 Limited (“the Company”), except for the matters listed in 
paragraph 2.12 of this report which shall be reserved for decision by the Cabinet;

B. To approve the revised articles of association and shareholder agreement attached 
as appendix A and B respectively, subject to any changes which the Shareholder 
Panel consider reasonably necessary in order to protect the Council’s interests;

C. To approve the proposed new company structure set out in paragraph 2.2 and that 
to delegate authority to the Shareholder Panel to agree the articles of association 
and any shareholder agreement relating to that new structure and to make any 
necessary applications in order to effect those changes;

D. To authorise the Shareholder Panel to agree the proposal for the Company to 
acquire Company X at such at a price and on such terms as in their view, having 
taken such advice as may be appropriate, represents a fair and proper commercial 
consideration;

E. To note that decisions by the Shareholder Panel will, where appropriate, be taken 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. In 2013 the Cabinet agreed to “spin out” its internal Contractors Health and 

Safety (CHAS) Assessment Scheme which was acknowledged nationally as 
a highly respected scheme and the market leader for health and safety pre-
qualification in the UK.

1.2. A limited company was incorporated as CHAS 2013 Limited (“the 
Company”) in March 2013, with the Council as the sole shareholder. The 
Company has been very successful and has approached the Council 
seeking to vary its articles of association and the terms of the agreement 
between the Company and the Council as shareholder. This would seem an 
opportune moment to review the governance arrangements relating to the 
Council’s oversight of its wholly owned company.

Page 309

Agenda Item 14



2 DETAIL

2.1. Following agreement by the Cabinet to the establishment of the Company in 
2013, the Company was formed on the basis of Model Articles of 
Association and a draft shareholder agreement was approved by the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration who at that time acted as the 
shareholder representative on behalf of the Council. Subsequently, the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration was appointed as director of the 
Company and Chair of the Board. The role of shareholder representative 
was taken by 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
12 JULY 2021
(7.16 pm - 8.04 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

ALSO 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

Councillor Daniel Holden
Amy Dumitrescu (Interim Democracy Services Manager)

Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Councillor Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Councillor Natasha Irons and Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer 

Councillor Aidan Mundy
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children Schools and Families), John Morgan (Interim Director 
Community and Housing), Louise Round (Managing Director 
South London Legal Partnership), James McGinlay (Head of 
Regeneration), Cathryn James (Assistant Director Public 
Protection), Ben Stephens (Head of Parking Services), Tara 
Butler (Programme Manager), Matt Burrows (Interim Head of 
Customer Experience and Communications), Tom Procter (Head 
of Contracts and School Org) and Octavia Lamb (Policy and 
Research Officer – Labour Group)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Tobin Byers and Councillor Rebecca 
Lanning. 

Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Natasha Irons and Eleanor 
Stringer attended the meeting remotely. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were agreed and 
signed as an accurate record.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Cabinet agreed not to refer to the exempt information contained in item 5 during 
consideration of the item and therefore the meeting remained in public.

5 MERTON SCHOOLS PFI CONTRACT (Agenda Item 5)

The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and Education thanked 
officers involved in the report and outlined the report which proposed a settlement 
and number of changes to the current contract including a change to the facilities 
management services to give schools more control in the future.  

RESOLVED: 

That recommendations A-C as set out in the exempt report were approved.

6 REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL ON CLARION HOUSING REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel presented 
the report which set out recommendations relating to housing repairs and 
maintenance on Clarion estates.

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency thanked 
the Scrutiny Panel and its’ chair for their discussions. Regular meetings had taken 
place between the Cabinet Member and Clarion and these would continue and it was 
noted that a further paper would come to Scrutiny, Cabinet and Full Council in 
September 2021.

In response to a Cabinet Member question, the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration and the Climate Emergency advised that the recommendations could 
be met from within existing internal resources. Cabinet agreed that the 
recommendations could be approved provided that this was the case. It was 
therefore:

RESOLVED: 
1. That Cabinet noted and approved the Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel reference set out in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.8 below subject to 
there being no additional resources required from the Council.

2.5. The Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to send the following 
recommendations to Cabinet;
2.6. The Panel proposes that Merton's Housing Team lead on hosting a one-stop 
shop on Merton’s council’s website, in partnership with Clarion and with the support 
of the Council’s Communications Team. The purpose of this page is to (a) Inform 
residents of their rights, responsibilities and signpost into the current repairs process. 
This may also include letters and replies sent by the Cabinet member; (b) provide 
single source of information on issues already identified through the publication and 
regular updating of KPIs for housing repair on Clarion’s estates; (C) List as set out in 
precedent in the papers for Sustainable Communities paper of 24th June the current 



3

open repair cases for Clarion estate. New repairs should be included when they 
arise. Where Page 15 Agenda Item 6possible common issues should be highlighted. 
The goal of these measures is to restore resident and partner confidence in Clarion’s 
management of their stock. The page should be implemented as a matter of urgency 
and remain until the Cabinet Member is satisfied confidence has been restored. 
2.7. The Panel further request that Cabinet write to Clarion asking for detailed 
information on the conformity with the decent home standard of stock across the 
borough. The response to this request be shared with the Sustainable Communities 
panel. 
2.8. Additionally, the Panel RESOLVED to revisit this item at the next Sustainable 
Communities meeting 2 September 2021.

7 PARKING INFRASTRUCTURE AND MODERNISATION. (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report and outlined the recommendations to replacement and 
introduction of a number of pay and display machines across the Borough with 
implementation from October 2021.

In response to a Cabinet Member question, the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration and the Climate Emergency reassured members that cash payments 
would still be accepted in the list of retailers detailed within Appendix 1C of the report.

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1.1. Approved Option 1 as set out in section 5. To replace 78 existing high usage pay 
and display machines with new Payment Terminals commencing in October 2021. 
1.2. Agreed to remove the remaining 334 low usage, cash (coin) only pay and display 
machines, and to remove a further 22 machines where an alternative upgraded 
payment terminal will be available and offer pay by RingGo or cash at local retail 
outlets. 
1.3. Agreed to the introduction of the use of PayPoint at retail outlets throughout the 
Borough to allow for cash payments to be taken for pay to park at all on street 
parking locations. The current network of PayPoint retailers is set out in appendix 1C 
attached. 
1.4. Approved the installation of:- 
1.5. 28 new on street payment terminals with coin, card and contactless payment 
facilities , 33 new on street payment terminals with card (chip) and contactless 
payment facilities only as they are considered medium usage machines. 
1.6. All 14 of the councils car parks will have at least one machine that accepts coins, 
contactless, and card (chip) payment facilities. These machines will also be able to 
produce a VAT receipt for customers on request. 3 car parks will have an additional 
machine with contactless and chip facilities due to high usage. 
1.7. It is recommended that the cash facilities at new payment terminals in the 
Borough remain under review. The ability to remove the payment terminal cash 
boxes in Page 17 Agenda Item 72 the future will be determined by means of 
reviewing usage figures and customer payment patterns as demand for cash 
payments changes over the coming years. 



4

1.8. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Housing 
and the Climate Emergency and Adult Social Care and Public Health, to finalise any 
operational matters in relation to the implementation of the proposals.

8 ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT SCHEME (Agenda Item 8)

The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Performance, Recovery and the 
Local Economy thanked Councillor Byers and officers for their work on the report and 
presented the report and its’ recommendations, outlining that £4.8million of grants 
had been allocated and that Phase 3 funding would shortly be available and 
allocated.

In response to a Cabinet Member question, the Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member advised that feedback had been received and been included within the 
report.

RESOLVED: 
1. That Cabinet reviewed and agreed the Additional Restrictions Grant Policy for 
Phase three 
2. That Cabinet agreed that stream three of Phase three is delegated to the Cabinet 
Members for Finance, Performance, Recovery and the Local Economy and the 
Director of Corporate Services to determine the distribution to businesses

9 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON MERTON'S DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
presented the report which requested approval for six weeks of Borough-wide public 
consultation on the strategy. 

The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work on the report and 
on housing, including during the Covid-19 lockdown periods.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet approved six weeks of public consultation on Merton’s draft housing 
delivery strategy

10 STRATEGIC PARTNER PROGRAMME – FUTURE APPROACH (Agenda 
Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities presented the report noting this was 
the third year that funding had been increased. 

The Leader requested that the Cabinet Member pass on thanks to the officers 
involved. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 



5

(1) Agreed to the extension of funding for one further year (April 2022-March 2023) 
for each of the five elements of the Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22 as set out 
in Appendix I and summarised in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.5 to support the full 
development and implementation of the current work streams outlined in this report. 
(2) Noted the progress of key strands of the Recovery and Modernisation Programme 
as set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.8. 
(3) Noted the further review of C&H prevention activities as set out in paragraphs 2.9 
to 2.11.

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT (Agenda Item 11)

The Leader of the Council presented the report on how the treasury funds kept by the 
Council were managed. 

The Chief Executive highlighted the work the financial services had undertaken 
during the Covid-19 pandemic to ensure income generated from investments 
continued to be safe.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted the report which provided Members with an update on the 
Council’s Treasury management activity during 2020-21 and detailed any areas of 
difference from the Treasury management strategy approved in March 2020

12 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 2 MAY 2021 (Agenda Item 
12)

The Leader of the Council presented the report and thanked all staff involved, noting 
there was a modest favourable variance at the time of the report. 

The Chief Executive noted that the Council was continuing to respond to the 
pandemic and that those related financial pressures would continue. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 2, May 2021, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at yearend on 
net service expenditure of £3.39m, reducing to £1.1m when corporate and funding 
items are included. 
B. That Cabinet approved a virement to transfer £46,820 budget from Corporate 
Services to C&H to reflect a change in structure for one post previously within the 
Client Financial Affairs team That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 of the report 
and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below:

Budget 
2021-22

Budget 
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Budget 
2024-25

Narrative

£ £ £
Corporate Services



6

Customer Contact (150,000) 150,000 0 0 Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend

Payroll System 153,200 Drawdown from a 
Corporate Reserve

Acquisitions Budget 200,000 0 0 (200,000) Property Purchase
Community and Housing
West Barnes Library Re-Fit (200,000) 200,000 Re-profiled Budget
Children, Schools and Families
Harris Morden - Morden Multi 
Sport Community Pitch

135,000 Virement to fund revised 
scheme

Environment and Regeneration
Morden Rec Hockey Pitch (135,000) Virement to fund revised 

scheme
Pay and Display Machines- 
Emissions Based Charging

333,000 Virement to fund Emission 
Based Charging Scheme

Car Park Upgrades (333,000) Virement to fund Emission 
Based Charging Scheme

Morden Park Cycle Path 227,220 Additional TfL Funding
Accesibility Programme 51,520 Additional TfL Funding
Traffic Schemes 3,000 Additional TfL Funding
Cycle Improve Residential 
Stre

(9,210) S106 £20,550

Unallocated TFL (272,530) Virement from 
Unallocated TfL Budge

Total 3,200 150,000 0 0

13 FINANCIAL REVIEW - OUTTURN 20/21 (Agenda Item 13)

The Leader of the Council presented the report, thanking all involved with the 
management of the Council finances, noting the favourable outturn position. 

The Chief Executive outlined the impact on a number of Council departments. 

The Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Performance, Recovery and the 
Local Economy spoke, noting that the Council was not yet out of the response phase 
to the pandemic.

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet noted the revenue outturn for 2020/21
B. That Cabinet noted additional training for budget managers will be carried out, 
targeting areas with substantial differences between forecast variances at period 10 
and final outturn. 
C. That Cabinet considered the outturn position on Capital and approved the 
Slippage into 2021/22 and other adjustments detailed in Appendix 2C, 2C1 and 
Section 7 of the report

14 CHAS 2013 LTD (Agenda Item 14)



7

The Leader of the Council presented the report which recommended a number of 
technical changes to the management and structure of CHAS,

The Leader thanked all involved and it was

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet appointed the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of 
Corporate Services and the Managing Director of the South London Legal 
Partnership (the Shareholder Panel) to act as the Council’s Shareholder 
Representatives for the purposes of taking decisions on the matters reserved for the 
Council as the sole shareholder in CHAS 2013 Limited (“the Company”), except for 
the matters listed in paragraph 2.12 of this report which shall be reserved for decision 
by the Cabinet; 
B. That Cabinet approved the revised articles of association and shareholder 
agreement attached as appendix A and B respectively, subject to any changes which 
the Shareholder Panel consider reasonably necessary in order to protect the 
Council’s interests; 
C. That Cabinet approved the proposed new company structure set out in paragraph 
2.2 and that to delegate authority to the Shareholder Panel to agree the articles of 
association and any shareholder agreement relating to that new structure and to 
make any necessary applications in order to effect those changes; 
D. That Cabinet authorised the Shareholder Panel to agree the proposal for the 
Company to acquire Company X at such at a price and on such terms as in their 
view, having taken such advice as may be appropriate, represents a fair and proper 
commercial consideration; 
E. That Cabinet noted that decisions by the Shareholder Panel will, where 
appropriate, be taken in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance.


